Balsam, Briana

From: Michael_Bresette@fpl.com

Sent: Wednesday, January 07, 2009 8:18 AM

To: Meghan.Koperski@MyFWC.com; Logan, Dennis; Ed_Hollowell@fpl.com;
Shelley.Norton@noaa.gov; Vince_Munne@fpl.com; Winifred.Perkins@fpl.com;
Bob.Hoffman@noaa.gov; Stacy.Foster@fpl.com; David_Niebch@fpl.com;
Jodie.Gless@fpl.com

Subject: December Sea Turtle captures

Attachments: December08.pdf; St. Lucie caps 2008.xls

Mrs. Meghan Koperski
Tequesta Field Laboratory
19100 SE Federal Highway
Tequesta, FL 33469

Subject: Marine Turtle Removal Monthly Summary
December 2008

Dear Meghan,

Attached, please find the monthly summary of marine turtle removals for December
2008. In December, we captured forty eight (48) Caretta caretta and forty nine (49)
Chelonia mydas at the intake canal of the St. Lucie power plant on South
Hutchinson Island. On December 9, a juvenile green turtle was found dead at the
top of the primary barrier net. This turtle was kept on ice and transported to Dr.
Nancy Mettee for necropsy. After consultation with personnel from FWCC and after
reviewing initial results from the gross necropsy it was likely that the turtle drowned
and the incident was considered causal to power plant operation. Two other green
turtles were sent to rehabilitation facilities during December for treatment of non
causal injuries. One green turtle was found with a fishing hook embedded in its neck
and the other had healing injuries consistent with a boat hit. All other turtles were
released on the same day of capture.

Tag numbers and morphmetric data for all turtles are attached. Also, attached is a
spreadsheet of all captures, mortalities, injuries and causal events delineated by
species and month for 2008. This spreadsheet tracks fresh scrapes and will be
helpful in determining the success of the intake pipe cleaning project. If you have
any questions or comments about the enclosed data please contact me at your
convenience.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Bresette
Sr. Environmental Specialist

Quantum Resources, Inc.
(See attached file: December08.pdf)(See attached file: St. Lucie caps 2008.xls)
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Date

12/1/2008

12/2/2008

12/2/2008

12/2/2008

12/2/2008

12/2/2008

12/2/2008

12/2/2008

12/3/2008

12/3/2008

12/4/20G8

121412008

12/5/2008

12/56/2008

12/512008

12/5/2008

12/5/2008

MARINE TURTLE REMOVALS

ST. LUCIE PLANT INTAKE CANAL
DECEMBER 2008

Species

Carotta caretta

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Caretia careita

Carefta carefta

Careffa carstta

Caretta carctta

Caretta caretta

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Caretta carcita

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Caretta caretta

Note

Tag #'s

YYR452/YYR453

YYR454/YYR455

YYR456/YYR457

YYR458/YYR459

YYRAGO/NYRAG1

YYR462/YYR483

TTJ832

YYR464/YYRAGS

YYR381

YYRA466/YYR467

SMCL $SCL CSCL CMCW SMCW SMPL Weight
{em) ({cm)

(cm)

491

2686

294

598

705

626

639

720

289

508

299

56 3

62 2

603

47 8

363

689

500

268

299

605

721

634

646

737

293

512

306

573

623

615

481

367

700

559

288

318

661

756

690

700

789

3t2

54 5

325

631

867

676

552

366

753

{em)

536

237

278

60.7

710

641

67 4

753

270

486

2586

595

593

600

486

327

713

(cm)

43 1

205

242

504

611

537

554

589

235

408

228

48 5

47 8

506

392

284

583

(cm)

385

215

253

47 4

566

487

5.8

570

234

418

255

4438

527

49 8

401

300

540

{kg)

17 4

23

35

200

454

363

407

47 8

32

181

36

282

324

350

190

64

503

Method

Hand capture

Dip net

Hand capture

Hand capture

South net

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand captura

Hand capture

Dip net

North net

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture



Date

12/5/2008

121512008

12/5/2Q08

12/5/2008

12/5/2008

12/5/2008

12/6/2008

12/8/2008

12/9/2008

12/9/2008

12/9/2008

12/9/2008

12/10/2008

12/10/2008

12110/2008

12/11/2008

1211112008

12/12/2008

12/13/2008

12/14/2008

Species

Chelonia mydas

Caretta caretla

Carelta carelta

Caretta caretta

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Carelta caretfa

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Note

&

8

9

10

11

Tag #'s

YYR468

YYR469/YYR470

YYRAT1/YYR472

YYRA473/YYR474

YYRATS/YYR476

YYRA77/YYR478

YYRO76/YYRQ77

Chelonia mydas 12 YYRA479/YYR480

Caretta carefta

Caretta caretfa

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas 13

Chelonia mydas

YYR481/YYR482

YYR483/YYR484

YYB196

SMCL SSCL CSCL CMCW SMCW SMPL Weight

{cm)

540

741

550

667

553

700

314

697

262

282

318

282

321

545

8§12

732

66 1

284

47 8

335

(cm)

54 4

755

815

680

560

706

315

712

264

286

328

287

324

546

818

761

66 8

2889

481

339

{cm)

576

338

87.7

727

596

756

336

748

280

300

36

304

345

592

873

820

732

304

507

364

{cm)

522

762

727

872

526

687

295

69.7

240

255

302

256

294

520

76 4

738

66 8

261

44 6

301

(cm)

441

562

58.0

557

448

567

257

548

213

231

2586

231

258

424

628

554

552

237

373

271

{cm}

446

571

538

528

446

573

256

535

225

233

276

242

2585

450

685

549

531

240

392

27 5

(kg)

222

538

487

420

221

478

42

48 4

23

30

43

28

40

223

754

54 6

44 2

29

145

44

Method

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

North net

Barrier net

South net

Hand capture

North net

North net

North net

North net

North net

North net

Hand capture

North net

Hand capture



Date Species Note Tag#'s SMCL SSCL CSCL CMCW SMCW SMPL Weight Method
{cm) (cm} (cm} (em) (cm) (cm} (kg)
12/14/2008 Chelonia mydas 14 394 397 423 360 314 323 73 South net
12/15/2008 Chelonia mydas 287 288 307 257 239 243 31 Hand capture
12/15/2008 Chelonia mydas 290 283 315 269 239 247 34 Hand capture
12/15/2008 Caretta caretfa YYR485/YYR486 593 609 664 652 525 483 357 North net
12/15/2008  Caretta caretfa YYR487/YYR488 572 580 645 617 518 457 313 South net
12/15/2008  Caretta caretta YYR489/YYR490 583 604 647 645 527 483 317 North net
12/16/2008 Chelonia mydas 304 321 341 287 260 272 43 North net
12/16/2008 Chelonia mydas 327 329 354 280 250 276 41 Hand capture
12/16/2008 Chelonia mydas YYB158 458 464 485 437 3B7 381 i32 Hand capture
12/16/2008 Careita carefta YYR491/YYR492 548 559 602 598 476 426 247 Hand capture
12/16/2008 Caretta caretta YYR493/YYR494 737 752 825 745 605 564 553 Hand capture
12/17/12008 Carelta caretta YYR495/YYR496 673 680 741 712 561 504 359 North net
12/18/2008 Chelonia mydas 399 402 439 376 320 322 77 Hand capture
12/18/2008 Chelonia mydas RRM8&37 483 483 517 477 389 394 148 South net
12/18/2008 Chelonia mydas YYR497 537 538 575 498 422 445 209 South net
12/18/2008 Carefta caretta YYR408/YYR459 671 686 750 733 572 545 494 South net
12/19/2008 Chelonia mydas 290 264 328 274 245 238 32 Hand capture
12M9/2008 Chelonia mydas 07 311 343 295 262 247 40 Hand capture
12/18/2008 Chelonia mydas 252 255 267 236 213 212 22 South net
12/19/2008 Chelonia mydas 275 279 308 243 218 233 28 Hand capture



Date

12/19/2008

12/19/2008

12/19/2008

12/19/2008

12/19/2008

12/19/2008

12/20/2008

12/21/2008

12/21/2008

12/22/2008

12/23/2008

12/23/2008

12/24/2008

12/26/2008

12/26/2008

12/26/2008

12/26/2008

12/26/2008

12/27/2008

12/27/2008

Species

Chelonia mydas

Caretta carefta

Caretfa carefta

Caretta carefta

Caretta carefla

Caretfa carefta

Chelonia mydas

Chelonia mydas

Caretta caretla

Chelonia mydas

Caretia careita

Caretta carelta

Caretta caretta

Chefonia mydas

Carelfa caretfa

Caretta carelta

Carelfa caretfa

Carelfa carefta

Caretta caretla

Caretfa caretta

Note

18

19

20

Tag #'s

YYR383/YYR384

YYWO00/YYWO001

YYWO02/YYW003

YYWOQ04/YYW0O05

YYWO006/YYWQ007

YYWOOS/YYWO09

YYW010/YYWO11

YYWO012/YYWOQ13

YYW014/YYWO15

YYWO016/YYW017

YYW018/YYW019

YYWO020/YYWO021

YYWO022/YYW023

YYR500/YYW(024

YYW025/YYW026

SMCL SSCL CSCL CMCW SMCW SMPL Weight

(cm} (cm)

319

68 1

641

708

649

656

289

505

625

528

656

703

64 0

331

B7 6

503

689

707

675

639

322

69 6

65.0

724

66 2

670

292

508

635

529

677

720

64 9

338

684

602

700

718

686

648

(cm)

341

747

714

791

720

729

308

538

687

56 4

730

786

708

358

738

651

775

7789

736

703

(em)

302

7.2

872

749

68 1

67 3

2556

485

66.1

505

694

696

677

303

730

616

71.0

732

732

67.2

{cm)

263

567

546

593

5386

565

235

391

540

427

536

565

535

276

577

505

556

598

575

570

{cm)

272

5186

499

56 3

504

522

238

42 2

429

520

540

517

29 1

529

46 5

523

55.9

529

495

(kg)

41

423

377

518

414

383

30

159

387

194

412

40 4

383

51

453

3286

441

524

406

40 8

Method

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

South net

Hand capture

Dip net

Hand capiure

North net

South net

Hand capture

Dip net

South net

South net

North net

South net

North net

South net

North net

North net



Date

12/28/2008

12/28/2008

12/28/2008

12/28/2008

12/28/2008

12/28/2008

12/29/2008

12/29/2008

12/26/2008

12/29/2008

12/28/2008

12/28/2008

12/28/2008

12/29/2008

12/30/2008

12/31/2008

12/31/2008

12/31/2008

12/31/2008

12/31/2008

Species Note
Chelonia mydas.
Caretta caretia
Carefta carefta
Caretla caretfa
Carelta carelfa
Carefta carotta
Chelonia mydas 21
Chelonia mydas
Chelonia mydas
Caretta caretta
Caretta caretta
Caretta caretta
Carefia caretta
Caretia caretta
Caretia carefta
Chelonia mydas 22
Chelonia mydas 23
Chelonia mydas 24
Chelonia mydas 25

Carefta careffa

Tag #'s

YYWOZ7/YYW028

YYWO29/YYWO030

YYWO31/YYWO32

YYWO33/YYW034

YYWO035/YYW036

YYWO037/YYW038

- YYWO03S/YYWO040

YYW041/YYW042

YYW043/YYW044

YYWO45/YYW046

YYWO47/YYWO048

YYR400

YYR417

YYW049

Y YWO5S0/YYWO051

SMCL SSCL CSCL CMCW SMCW SMPL Weight

{cm)

341

695

768

647

82 4

641

531

280

352

631

525

520

656

782

589

588

421

471

54 9

604

(cm)

344

709

785

657

842

659

533

285

354

644

537

547

66 4

79.5

599

581

423

472

552

615

{cm)

365

769

859

711

906

711

807

305

375

704

582

600

717

880

64 4

629

449

504

599

670

(cm)

327

759

782

710

828

736

510

263

336

683

570

589

708

820

612

5486

390

445

648

(cm)

2886

621

63.4

581

654

598

418

231

294

534

481

487

571

678

491

455

333

375

431

518

(cm)

279

557

877

525

63.5

519

432

238

297

487

422

423

509

63.0

463

493

347

390

4586

466

(k)

49

554

685

412

713

409

1840

29

60

365

224

252

403

825

261

94

134

218

320

Method

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture

South net

Hand capture

Hand capture

MHand capture

Hand capture

Hand capture



NOTES

7 Recapture. Turtle was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson island on
11/28/01 12/9/01 3/1/08, 5/31/06, 7/18/06 8/3/06 9/9/06 12/14/06 2/21/07 6/4/08 and 11/2/08

2 Recapture Turtle was removed from the intake canal, tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
5/23/98, 9/17/98, 3/6/99 8/4/99 10/28/99 1/5/Q0, 2M17/00 4/5/00, 7/7/00, 12/21/Q0, 4/5/01 5/14/01.
T30 761, 1/20/02, 2M19/02 7/28/02 10/15/02 11/16/02 1/16/03 10/6/03 10/26/03 3/2/04, 517104,
2/4/05 3/25/05 4/14/05 5M17/05, 6/7/05, 11/9/05 7/19/06. 9/5/06 11/8/06 11/24/07 1/14/08 4/20/08
6/28/2008 and 9/26/08

3. Recapture. Turtle was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
10/21/00 911701, 3/28/03, 7/16/03 10/30/03 12/11/03 5/30/04 4/1/05 6/22/05 8/12/05 9/26/05, 2/12/06,
3/13/06 S5/M/06 8/14/06 and 4/22/08.

4. Recapture Turtle was removed from the intake canal, tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
6/13/02, 8/23/04 11/2/04 4/18/05 7/2/05 B/16/05, 9/25/05, 1/18/06, 3/13/06, 7/23/06 B8/14/06 9/10/06
10/22/06, 11/6/07 and 2/12/08

5 Recapture. Turtle was removed from the intake cana! fagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
10/3/08

6 Recapture Turtle was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
2/24/06 and 10/6/07

7. PAPILLOMAS Tumor score =22 Turtle was released at Hutchinson Island the same day

8 Recapture Turile was removed from the intake canal tagged and reieased at Hutchinsen Island on
7/9/08

9 Recapture. Turtle was removed from the intzke canal tagged and released at Huichinson Island on
6/28/08

70 Turtle found dead at surface of primary barrier net No wounds or abnormalities. Possible drowning
Transported to Marinelife Center for necrepsy on to confirm if causal to power plant operation

11. Recapture Turtle was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
6/28/98 10/12/98 2/26/99, 5/11/99, 916/99 12/13/99. 1/14/00 1/24/00 3/20/00 4/17/00 6/7/00, 9/15/00,
12/10/00 8/9/01 4/13/02 1/11/03 8/15/03, 10/2/03 3/3/04.5/23/04 4f30/05 5/28/05 6/30/05 10/5/05
11/4/05 2/2/06 8/18/06 and 9/17/08.

12 Satellite tag applied on 12/11/08 by Dean Bagley of UCF Marine Turtle Research Group.

13. Recapture Turile was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinsen [sland on
10/7/04 11/3/04 11/23/04 1/24/06, 1/4/08, 2/18/08 and 10/4/0G8..

74 Recapture. Turile was removed from the intake canal, tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
12/4/05

15 Recapiure Turtle was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
TMS06 8/14/06 9M13/06 11/7/06, 10/113/07, 10/29/07 2/3/08 4/29/08 6/20/08 and 10/15/08

76 PAPILLOMAS Tumor score =86 Turtle was released at Hutchinson [sland the same day

17. Recapture. Turtle was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
3/1/04 11/3/04 11/21/04, 7/8/05, 81 2/05, 9/13/05. 4/24/06, 9/29/06 11/19/06 12/4/06 12/9/07, 210/08,
4/3/08 9/14/08 and 11/26/08.

78 Recapture Turtle was removed from the intake canal, tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
10/4/08

12. Recapture. Turtle was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinsen Island on
12/3/02 11/22/03 and 11/8/05 Fishing hook was found embedded approximately 1 inch into the soft tissue of
the neck. Possible papilloma on ventral right front flipper FWC personnel picked-up turtle and transported it
to Marathon Turtle Hospital Not causal to power plant cperation

20. Recapture. Turtle was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
10/28/04 5/20/05 5/28/05 7/20/05 8/2/05 8/12/05, 9/12/05, 4/16/06 6/24/06 8/14/08 2/2/07 3/10/08 and
9/7/08.



21.

22

23.

24

25

Large healing cracks in carapace penetrating deep into body cavity possibly caused by boat impact Two
small fibropapilloma-like tumors near tail. Turtle held overnight for transport to rehabilitation facility on 12/30/08
Not causal to power plant operation.

Recapture Turtle was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
2/20/98 7/19/04, 10/16/04 6/25/05, 7/19/05, 8/15/05 3/15/06. 8/14/C6 and 1/28/08.

Recapture Turtie was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
10M0/03, 12/15/04 812/05 6/12/06 7/31/06 1/4/Q7, 9/5/07 10A7/07. 11114107, 2/26/08 4/23/08 and
101308

Recapture Turile was removed from the intake canal tagged and released at Hutchinson Island on
12/8/92 11/29/01, 5/20/05, 6/6/05, 5/7/06 9/26/06 12/27/06, 4/26/07 and 10/25/08.

Recapture Turtle was remaved from the intake canal, tagged and released at Hutchinsen [sland on
9/6/02 7/7/03 6/1/07 and 11/30/07

SMCL = Straight Minimum Carapace Length
SMCL = Straight Standard Carapace Length
CSCL = Curved Standard Carapace Length

CMCW = Curved Maximum Carapace Width
SMCW = Straight Maximum Carapace Width
SMPL = Straight Midiine Plastron Length



Loggerheads Green turtles Hawksbills Leatherbacks Kemp's ridley
(Eretmochelys (Dermochelys (Lepidochelys
(Caretta caretta) |(Chelonia mydas) imbricata) coriacea) kempii) Overall Totals
Year to Year to Year to Year to Year to Year to
Dec-08 Date Dec-08 | Date | Dec-08 | Date | Dec-08 Date Dec-08 | Date | Dec-08 | Date
Captures 48 420 49 299 0 4 0 0 0 2 97 725
Causal
Mortalities 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
Non-causal
Mortalities 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Causal
Injuries 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Sent to
rehab 0 17 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 21
Fresh Year to Year to Year to Year to Year to Year to
Scrapes | Dec-08 Date Dec-08 | Date | Dec-08 | Date | Dec-08 Date Dec-08 | Date | Dec-08 | Date
None 5 40 7 47 0 3 0 0 0 1 12 91
Minor 30 223 27 161 0 1 0 0 0 0 57 385
Moderate 13 141 15 84 0 0 0 0 0 1 28 226
Severe 0 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
Percent
with
mod/sev
scrapes 27.1% | 34.8% | 30.6% | 29.8% |#DIV/0!| 0.0% [#DIV/0!| #DIV/0! [ #DIV/0!| 50.0% | 28.9% | 32.6%




